BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF COMMISSION)	CASE NO. GNR-E-25-01
STAFF'S APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL)	
OF AN OVERSIGHT PROCESS FOR THE)	
ACQUISITION OF LARGE SUPPLY-SIDE)	ORDER NO. 36578
ELECTRICAL RESOURCES)	
)	
)	

Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power") petitioned to intervene in this case on April 10, 2025, Rocky Mountain Power, a Division of PacifiCorp ("Rocky Mountain Power") petitioned to intervene in this case on April 14, 2025, and Avista Corporation, d/b/a Avista Utilities ("Avista") petitioned to intervene in this case on April 15, 2025. These petitions were filed pursuant to Idaho Public Utilities Commission Rules of Procedure 71-75, IDAPA 31.01.071-.075.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We find that no party timely opposed these Petitions to Intervene.

We further find that based on the pleadings and other documents filed in this case, intervention by these parties would serve the purposes of intervention as described by Rule 74 and should be granted.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by Idaho Power is granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by Rocky Mountain Power is granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by Avista is granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all parties comply with all rules of the Commission including Rules 71-75, and 222-223, IDAPA 31.01.01.071-.075, .222-.223.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all parties in this proceeding serve all documents hereafter filed in this matter on all parties of record. These Intervenors are represented by the following for purposes of service:

Idaho Power:

Donovan E. Walker Idaho Power Company P.O. Box 70 Boise, ID 83707 dwalker@idahopower.com dockets@idahopower.com Matt Larkin Idaho Power Company P.O. Box 70 Boise, ID 83707 mlarkin@idahopower.com

Rocky Mountain Power:

Joe Dallas Rocky Mountain Power 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232 joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com Mark Alder Idaho Regulatory Affairs Manager Rocky Mountain Power 1407 West North Temple, Suite 330 Salt Lake City, UT 84116 mark.alder@pacificorp.com

Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com

Avista:

David J. Meyer, Esq. Avista Utilities P.O. Box 3727 Spokane, WA 99220-3727 david.meyer@avistacorp.com Shawn Bonfield Avista Utilities P.O. Box 3727 Spokane, WA 99220-3727 shawn.bonfield@avistacorp.com

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that parties comply with Order No. 35375, issued April 21, 2022. Generally, all pleadings should be filed with the Commission electronically and will be deemed timely filed when received by the Commission Secretary. *See* Rule 14.02. Service between parties should continue to be accomplished electronically when possible. However, voluminous discovery-related documents may be filed and served on CD-ROM or a USB flash drive.

///

DONE by Order of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission at Boise, Idaho this 25^{th} day of April 2025.

EDWARD LODGE, PRESIDENT

JOHN R. HAMMOND JR., COMMISSIONER

DAYN HARDIE, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

Monica Barrios-Sanche Commission Secretary

 $I: Legal \\ ELECTRIC \\ GNR-E-25-01 \\ Oversight \\ lorders \\ IPC_PAC_Avista_kh.docx$